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 Commodore Bainbridge Informs Albert Gallatin
of U.S. Strategy Regarding the Barbary Powers

1. Bainbridge, William: [MANUSCRIPT LETTER, SIGNED, FROM COM-
MODORE WILLIAM BAINBRIDGE TO ALBERT GALLATIN, U.S. MIN-
ISTER TO FRANCE, ANNOUNCING HIS ARRIVAL AT GIBRALTAR 
WITH THE MEDITERRANEAN SQUADRON AND SEEKING ADVICE 
ON A WINTER PORT]. USS Columbus, Leghorn [i.e. Livorno, Italy]. June 
24, 1820. [2]pp. manuscript letter, signed, on a quarto sheet. Two closed cuts, 
from letterlock. Old folds, residue at edges from previous mounting (not affect-
ing text). Very good.

A brief but informative letter in which Commodore William Bainbridge writes 
Albert Gallatin, U.S. Minister to France, of his recent activity in the Mediterranean, 
during what was to be his final sea command.  Bainbridge explains that he has “...
been appointed to the command of the U States squadron in the Mediterranean, 
and that I arrived in Gibraltar on the 3 Inst. and was off Algiers on the 15th.  I 
shall proceed from hence off Tripoli and Tunis.  The object of maintaining the 
squadron under my command in the Mediterranean, is for the protection of the 
persons and property of the citizens of the U States from depredation by the Bar-
bary powers – and to watch any hostile movements on their part.  The President 
of the U States has recommended me to keep up a regular correspondence with 
the resident Ministers from the U States at foreign courts – with respect to our 
commercial affairs, generally.”  He promises to share relevant information with 
Gallatin and “shall receive with due attention” any communication Gallatin sends 
to him.  Bainbridge concludes his letter asking Gallatin where his ships should 
spend the winter: “I have not yet determined, in which port of the Meditern. I 
shall winter the Squadron under my command; I have thought of Toulon, will 
you be pleased to give me your opinion whether the U.S. Squadron would be well 
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received at that place, to winter.”  Below his closing and signature, Bainbridge 
adds one more note, emphasizing their resolve: “Our relations with the Barbary 
powers remain uninterrupted.”  A further note on the verso of the sheet instructs 
that Bainbridge’s letter was to be directed to the care of the U.S. Consul at Gi-
braltar, and sent to Gallatin from there.

William Bainbridge (1774-1833) was no stranger to this region during his long 
and eventful career in the Navy.  He went to sea aboard a merchant vessel at age 
fifteen and became a captain before he turned twenty.  His career as a merchant 
ship captain was marked by daring and bravery, especially in facing down British 
privateering vessels.  Tensions with the Barbary states in the late 1790s, as well as 
growing naval conflicts with the British and French off the coast of the Americas, 
led to a build-up of the U.S. Navy, and Bainbridge joined in 1798 with the rank 
of lieutenant commander.  He eventually rose to the rank of Commodore.  Bain-
bridge engaged in a number of skirmishes in the Caribbean and Mediterranean, 
and gained notoriety in late 1803 when his ship, the Philadelphia, was captured 
by Tripolitan pirates during the First Barbary War.  Bainbridge and his men were 
held captive in Tripoli for nearly two years, finally being liberated in a combined 
attack, memorialized in the “Marines’ Hymn” famous line: “...to the shores of 
Tripoli.”  He returned to the U.S. and was put in charge of the New York Navy 
Yard, where he supervised facilities and the construction of gunboats and, while on 
leave, again served as a merchant marine.  He returned from the last of his com-
mercial voyages in 1812, shortly before the U.S. went to war with Great Britain.  
In September he was given command of the frigate Constitution, on the second 
of her War of 1812 cruises, and destroyed HMS Java in battle on December 29, 
1812.  In 1815, he was back in the Mediterranean on the flagship Independence, 
commanding a squadron to suppress the renewed threat posed by the Barbary 
states during the Second Barbary War.  Albert Gallatin (1761-1849) had already 
served in the U.S. House and Senate, and as Secretary of the Treasury, before 
being appointed United States Minister to France by James Madison in 1816.

Upon the return cruise to Boston the following year, Bainbridge transported 
Antonio Canova’s sculpture of George Washington on the USS Columbus.  Com-
missioned by the state of North Carolina in 1815 (Jefferson recommended Canova 
as the sculptor), Canova presented Washington in the style of a Roman general.  
It was completed in 1820, and North Carolina governor William Miller requested 
a U.S. naval vessel to transport it from Livorno.  $1250.

2. Beck, Lewis C.: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, REGARDING THE 
GEOLOGY OF HERKIMER COUNTY, NEW YORK]. New Brunswick, N.J. 
June 1, 1840. [1]p. on folded lettersheet, with original seal and address present. Fine.

Lewis Beck was a geologist at Rutgers University, and conducted a survey of the 
mineral resources of New York State in the 1830s.  In this letter, he offers his 
thoughts on the qualities of a rock culled from a quarry in the town of Frank-
fort, Herkimer County, New York.  He states that the rock belongs to a stratum 
esteemed for its qualities as a building material, and urges the letter’s recipient, 
John L. Tillinghast of Albany, New York, to consult the Herkimer County geolo-
gist for more information.  $200.



3. Brown, Jacob: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM GEN. 
JACOB BROWN TO NATHAN WILLIAMS, CALLING FOR ASSIS-
TANCE AT THE SIEGE OF FORT ERIE]. West Bloomfield, N.Y. August 
30, 1814. [1]p. plus integral address leaf. Quarto, on a folded folio sheet. 
Old fold lines. Minor soiling. Near fine. In a green half morocco and cloth 
clamshell case, spine gilt.

 

A hasty note written by Maj. Gen. Jacob Brown to New York politician Nathan 
Williams, requesting more arms and equipment for the siege of Fort Erie, 
currently underway.  The Americans, led by Brown, captured Fort Erie on 
July 3, 1814.  British forces led by Lieut. Gen. Gordon Drummond engaged 
the Americans at the bloody Battle of Lundy’s Lane on July 25, where Brown 
was wounded; the Americans retreated to Fort Erie, and Brown was sent off to 
convalesce.  After repeated sorties and engagements American commander Gen. 
Gaines was gravely wounded and Brig. Gen. Eleazer Ripley (who thought the 
whole operation was doomed to failure) took command.  Brown, though not 
quite recovered from wounds taken at the battle of Lundy’s Lane the previous 
month, was sent to replace the pessimistic Ripley as the commander of the 
Fort.  Brown had made a name for himself at the battles of Sackett’s Harbor 
and Lundy’s Lane, and his actions at the Siege would cement his position as 
a national hero, winning him the Congressional Gold Medal in November 
1814.  Brown jotted this note before setting out to command the troops at 
the Fort.  He writes:

 

“My dear Sir  I am so far on my way towards Buffalo.  The militia turn out 
better than was expected.  We shall I fear be deficient in arms.  You will jump 
into your easy carriage and ride to Rome as fast as possible upon the receipt 
of this and see that the keeper of the arsenal there forwards fifteen hundred 
stand with equipments compleat with all the rapidity possible.  Your attention 
is of much importance.”

 

A wonderful letter, written by Maj. Gen. Jacob Brown on his way to the battle 
that would ensure his lasting fame.                                                $1500.



4. Buchanan, James: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM JAMES BU-
CHANAN TO THE BISHOP OF OXFORD, INTRODUCING A FRIEND].
Wheatland, near Lancaster, Pa. August 6, 1867. [1]p. Old folds, else quite fine.

Letter of introduction written by former president James Buchanan in the last 
year of his life, introducing Rev. Robert J. Nevin to the Bishop of Oxford in 
England.  Nevin, who had recently been ordained in the Episcopal Church, was 
one of Buchanan’s neighbors; he commanded a company of Pennsylvania artillery 
in the Civil War.  The letter reads:

“Rt. Rev. Sir,  Permit me to recall myself to your recollection by presenting to 
you my young friend, Rev. Robert J. Nevin who has recently been ordained a 
Deacon in the Episcopal Church of the Diocese of Pennsylvania.  I have known 
Mr. Nevin for a number of years; his family, which is highly respectable, being 
my near neighbours.  He has been carefully educated under the direction of his 
father, an eminent Divine, and promises fair to become an able and useful member 
of the Church.  In visiting England, he naturally desires to make the acquaintance 
of the Bishop of Oxford, whose name and character are justly appreciated on this 
side of the Atlantic.  With sentiments of the highest regard I remain yours very 
respectfully.”

James Buchanan (1791-1868) had the misfortune to serve as president in the 
four years immediately preceding the Civil War.  He served as U.S. Minister to 
England from 1853 to 1856, which was likely the source of his acquaintance with 
the Bishop of Oxford.  $1500.



5. Choate, Rufus: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM RUFUS 
CHOATE]. [Boston?] June 12, 1841. Single sheet. Some minor spotting, not 
affecting text, else very good.

Letter from Choate, addressed to “My dear L[?], I have just received your let-
ter, and have placed it in the hands of Mr. Badger. – with my opinion of your 
judgment, [?] to confidence.  I hope he may be fortunate enough to get the place 
– Very truly yours, R. Choate.”  Choate was a celebrated courtroom lawyer and 
orator.  A picturesque character, he wore his hair long and often appeared dishev-
eled as a result of his habit of overworking.  This letter is a good sample of his 
fanciful handwriting, famed for being illegible and described by E.P. Whipple as 
resembling “the tracks of wildcats with their claws dipped in ink, madly dashing 
over the surface of a folio sheet of white paper.”
DAB IV, pp.86-90.  $225.



6. Fillmore, Millard: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM MIL-
LARD FILLMORE TO DANIEL WEBSTER, RECOMMENDING JAMES 
THOMPSON AS CONSUL TO SCOTLAND]. Washington. August 28, 1841. 
[1]p. Quarto, on a folded folio sheet. Old folds, a few spots of foxing. Near fine.

Congressman Millard Fillmore writes to Secretary of State Daniel Webster, recom-
mending James Thompson for the position of U.S. Consul at Glasgow.  Fillmore 
was serving as a Congressman from New York at the time.  He was elected vice 
president with Zachary Taylor, and assumed the office of the presidency when 
Taylor died in 1850, just one year into his term.  $1500.



7. Garfield, James A.: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM JAMES 
GARFIELD TO W.A. RICHARDSON, THANKING HIM FOR HIS CON-
GRATULATIONS UPON GARFIELD’S REPUBLICAN NOMINATION 
TO THE PRESIDENCY]. Mentor, Oh. June 26, 1880. [1]p. plus integral blank. 
Old folds. Very minor soiling. Near fine.

James Garfield thanks Judge W.A. Richardson for his congratulations upon the 
occasion of Garfield’s nomination as the Republican Party candidate for the 
presidency.  The 1880 Republican National Convention took place between June 
2 and June 8, 1880 and resulted in Garfield’s nomination for the presidency and 
Chester A. Arthur’s nomination for vice president.  Here, Garfield writes: “My 
dear judge,  Yours of the 10th inst. was found awaiting me at Washington but 
I have not been able to acknowledge it until now.  Accept my thanks for your 
congratulations and suggestions.  As I am gratified by the former I shall hope 
to profit by the latter.”  Garfield won the 1880 election in November, marking 
the sixth consecutive victory for the Republican Party.  Unfortunately, Garfield’s 
term was short-lived, as he was shot less than four months into his term on, July 
2, 1881.  He died two and a half months later.  $1000.



 A Signer of the Declaration Writes to the First Secretary of War

8. Huntington, Samuel: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM GOV-
ERNOR SAMUEL HUNTINGTON TO HENRY KNOX, REGARDING 
CONNECTICUT’S REACTION TO THE NEUTRALITY PROCLAMA-
TION]. Norwich, Ct. August 16, 1793. [1]p. Folio. Old fold lines. Later paper 
strip attached to top of verso. Slight separation at some folds. Minor toning. 
Docketed on verso. Very good. In a half cloth clamshell case, gilt leather label.

The retained copy of a letter written by Samuel Huntington, entirely in his hand 
and signed by him.  Huntington was a signer of the Declaration of Independence 
and governor of Connecticut, and here writes to Secretary of War Maj. Gen. Henry 
Knox, indicating receipt of the terms of neutrality which the United States adopted 
towards Britain and France, and Connecticut’s willingness to abide by those terms.  
Samuel Huntington was a signer of the Declaration of Independence, served as 
president of the Continental Congress, and was the third governor of Connecticut, 
serving for ten years, until his death in 1796.  Henry Knox served with distinction 
during the American Revolution, charged with Washington’s famous crossing of 
the Delaware River, and the successful completion of that mission earned him 
the promotion to brigadier general.  He was one of the founding members of the 
Society of the Cincinnati and was the nation’s first Secretary of War.

On April 22, 1793, George Washington issued a statement announcing the United 
States would maintain a policy of strict neutrality in the conflict between France 
and Britain, resulting from the French Revolution.  This was the first major 
international conflict facing the newly formed United States, and it involved her 
ally, France.  One of the concerns of the American government was that America 
not be seen to be interfering in trade (privateering to the hindrance of one side 
or the other).  The assurances on Gov. Huntington’s part most likely refer to 
the willingness of Connecticut ship captains to abide by the law of the land and 
maintain U.S. neutrality.

Huntington writes:

“Sir,  I am on this day favoured with your two letters of the 7th instant contain-
ing the rules & regulations which the President of the United States has thought 
proper to adopt for a uniform line of conduct throughout the several states with 
respect to the belligerent powers; and also the regulations agreed upon between 
the general government & the Minister of France.  You may be assured, sir, that 
a strict observance will be paid to the directions and regulations contained in 
those letters.  I have also the satisfaction to inform you, that the inhabitants of 
this state appear sincerely disposed to observe a just neutrallity [sic] conform-
ably to the tenor of the proclamation which was issued by the President on that 
subject and have reason to believe that the general sense & sentiment of the 
citizens of this state will prevent all infractions of the laws of nations as relative 
to the powers at war.”

A good letter, referring to early Federal policy, penned by one of the signers of 
the Declaration of Independence.  $4000.



9. Iverson, John: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM JOHN IVERSON 
TO HIS, FRIEND JOHN CARNES, LESS THAN ONE MONTH AFTER 
THE DECLARATION OF THE WAR OF 1812]. Boston. June 27, 1812. [4]
pp., with integral address, on a bifolium. Previously folded. Some paper loss along 
fold, affecting first two lines of text body. Tanned and dampstained. About good.

A letter from John Iverson to his friend John Carnes in New York City, informing 
him of his arrival in Boston after a 119-day journey from Macao, where he was 
engaged in some business, and inviting him to dinner at his house on Tilestone’s 

Wharf.  Iverson reports the news and mood in New England after the official 
opening of the War of 1812 on June 1, 1812:

“And since the declaration of War the Vessels are morning [?] which caused a 
few small party disturbances, but the consequences proved not so injurious to 
individuals as might be expected.  At Salem on the 23rd it was more lively for 
some of the most reputable men was tarr’d and feathr’d by a mobb for approving 
and rejoicing at the declaration of war.  But at present all is silent.”
 $300.



 A Bookseller Gives Andrew Jackson Some Books
 

10. Jackson, Andrew: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM 
ANDREW JACKSON TO PHILADELPHIA BOOKSELLER MATHEW 
CAREY, THANKING HIM FOR A GIFT OF SEVERAL BOOKS].
Nashville. August 3, 1818. [1]p. Quarto. Old fold lines. Contemporary 
paper strip along left edge on verso. Minor toning. Very good.

 

Andrew Jackson writes to Philadelphia publisher and bookseller Mathew 
Carey, thanking him for a gift of some books.  The letter was written from 
Nashville after Jackson’s return from the Seminole campaign.  Jackson has 
addressed his letter from Headquarters, Department of the South, writing:

 

“Dr. Sir,  I reached this place on the 29th of June last, in bad health, where 
I had the pleasure to receive the books you had the goodness & liberal-
ity to present to me.  Ill health added to a press of publick business that 
crowded on me at the close of the campaign, has hitherto prevented me, 
from acknowledging the receipt of this real mark of your personal respect 
& esteem for me.  These books are an invaluable addition to my small 
liberary [sic], and when leisure occurs will afford me much edification & 
amusement & a lively & gratefull recollection of the donor.  Accept my 
dr. sir for this gratefull present my sincere thanks....”

 

As a former lawyer, Congressman, and judge, Jackson had a decent library, 
although mostly comprised of law and history books and political pamphlets.  
He remained commander of the Southern Division of the army until 1821, 
when he resigned his commission and became governor of Florida.  This 
letter is marked as “Rec’d Aug. 21,” likely in Carey’s hand.           $9500.



11. McKinley, William: [TYPED LETTER OF INTRODUCTION FOR 
CHARLES B. MARTIN, SIGNED BY WILLIAM McKINLEY]. Columbus, 
Oh. June 3, 1892. [1]p. Single horizontal fold. Minor soiling and faint offsetting. 
Very good.

Typed letter, signed by William McKinley as Governor of Ohio, requesting that 
officials abroad assist Professor Charles B. Martin in gaining access to museums 
and libraries during his travels.  Martin was a faculty member of the Classical 
Studies department at Oberlin College.  McKinley writes:

“To the Diplomatic and Consular Officials of the United States abroad, and; 
To whom it may concern:  The bearer, Prof. Charles B. Martin, is a member of 
the faculty of Oberlin College, one of the largest institutions of learning in this 
country.  He goes abroad for a year of study and travel.  Prof. Martin is a man 
of great learning and high attainments.  I will be personally very much obliged if 
you will render him all necessary assistance in obtaining free access to libraries, 
museums and such other places of interest as he may desire to visit.”

McKinley was Governor of Ohio from 1892 to 1896, immediately preceding his 
term as President.  $600.



12. [Mexican-American War]: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM 
A SAILOR TO HIS WIFE DURING THE MEXICAN-AMERICAN 
WAR]. U.S. Store Ship Fredonia, off Anton Lizardo. July 5, 1847. [4]pp. 
Quarto, on a folded folio sheet. Old fold lines. Central fold, running the 
horizontal length of the sheet, reinforced with tape. Minor soiling, else fine.

 

A very affectionate letter from a sailor to his wife back home, full of pining 
declarations of love and devotion.  The sailor, Gregory, notes that he is safe 
and likely to stay that way, as they are at a good anchorage and the coast has 
been entirely secured.  He indicates that she should direct her letters both 
to Vera Cruz and Pensacola, and that either way they will surely find him 
with the Gulf Squadron.  He also mentions a possible posting to the Naval 
Observatory, which would bring him home to his dearest Jenny.

 

“The frigates ‘Potomac’ & ‘Raritan’ have both sailed for home some days 
ago, but we had no opportunity of writing by them, as the former sailed 
from Sacrificios & the latter from Tobasco.  You will doubtless have heard 
long ere you receive this all about the taking of Tobasco.  The whole coast 
is now in our possession and there remains not the slightest chance of any 
more fighting for the squadron.  I must not omit to mention, my sweet little 
wife, the Gibbon, Edwards, Kennard & myself have received an answer from 
Mr. Maury respecting our application for the Observatory.  He says he is very 
anxious to have us all back again, and that he would that day (22d of April) 
go to see the Honl. Secretary and try to get us ordered; but he said he had 
but faint hopes of success, for it was known at the same time, at the Dept., 
that we were very short of officers in this squadron.”                   
                                                                                                 $350.



 Monroe Opposes Federal Funding
for Internal Improvements

 

13. Monroe, James: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM PRESIDENT 
JAMES MONROE, REGARDING HIS OPPOSITION TO PUBLICLY 
FUNDED IMPROVEMENTS TO INFRASTRUCTURE]. Washington. July 9, 
1821. [4]pp. Quarto, on a folded folio sheet. Old fold lines. Separating at vertical 
fold; several folds neatly repaired with tissue. Some bleed-through of ink, some 
dampstaining to center of sheets. Still quite legible. Good.

 

A significant letter written by President James Monroe to an unidentified recipient 
in which he takes a strong stand, in the spirit of Jefferson, to oppose publicly funded 
improvements to the transportation system or indeed any internal improvements.  
This was a heady topic in the years following the close of the War of 1812 when 
American trade and technology were advancing rapidly.  Monroe had recently 
won his second term as President and here mentions he is writing a position 
paper on the topic.  In part, he promises “perfect simplicity and candour.  You 
may recollect that soon after I came into this office, I considered it my duty, to 
take my stand against the powers of the general government in regard to internal 
improvements: that I declared in a message to Congress, that I did not think that 
it possess’d that power, & that I should be compelled to refuse my assent to any 
bill founded on that principle.”  He notes that he has corresponded with James 
Madison and has prepared a statement to be included in his third annual address 
(later decided against).  “I have been guided by principle only, aided by my own 
experience and observations, and by the lights which virtuous & enlightened men 
have shed on it.”

 

He continues by noting, however, that if he doesn’t have to say anything on the 
subject, that is probably for the best:

 

“...I have thought for the present, that I ought to say nothing on any particular 
controversy which is discussed before the public.  Regarding this office which I 
hold, I have thought it fair to my country, if I appeared at all, to appear, when 
called on by some obligation bearing on that office, such as to reject or approve a 
law, or by a full exposition, founded on general principles, and dictated by a sense 
of duty....If I publish this paper I shall probably do it before the next meeting of 
Congress; if I do not publish it before that time, if the object is not acted on, in 
the next session, it probably will not be while I remain in office.”

 

James Monroe (1758-1831) served as ambassador to France 1794-96, then as 
special envoy to negotiate the Louisiana Purchase in 1803, and later as Secretary 
of State for most of the Madison administration.  Monroe’s presidency (1817-25) 
has been characterized as the Era of Good Feeling, due in part to his balanced 
approach to appointments and political decisions.  $8500.



 A Signer of the Declaration from New York

14. Morris, Lewis: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM LEWIS 
MORRIS TO HIS SON, JACOB, CONGRATULATING HIM ON THE 
BIRTH OF HIS DAUGHTER]. Morrisania. August 23, 1788. [1]p. plus integral 
address leaf. Folio. Old fold lines. Light soiling and toning. Slight separation at 
some folds. About very good. In a blue half morocco and cloth clamshell case.

Affectionate letter written by Lewis Morris to his son, Jacob, congratulating him on 
the birth of a daughter.  Lewis Morris, the brother of Gouverneur Morris, was one 
of the few members of the landed gentry of the state of New York who supported 
the colonial cause.  He served in the Continental Congress, was a signer of the 
Declaration of Independence, and served in both the New York State Militia and 
its Senate.  His son, Jacob, though educated for a mercantile career, was moved 
by the patriotic fervor of the times and served as aide to both generals Charles 
Lee and Nathanael Greene; he served with distinction at Fort Moultrie.  After 
the war he served in the New York legislature; the town of Morris, New York, 
which he settled, is named for him.  Lewis Morris writes:

“My dear Son,  I most sincerely congratulate you on Polly’s safe delivery of as fine 
a girl as ever you saw, it looks like your Mother, the finest feature in her face is 
her nose, which is very large; Polly was delivered on the 21st instant, a little after 
four o’clock in the afternoon, by old Mother Sickels, and she had a very fine time 
of it, and the old woman went away well pleased after tea with her fee.  She is 
now very well, and has her nurse with her who seems a good creature, so that we 
expect in a short time she will be down again and making her boys winter cloaks, 
which she was very busy about just before she lay in.  Your boys and girls are all 
very well.  Yesterday by the packet I had a long letter from your brother James, 
who was then at Spaw in Germany and by a vessel from London, your good uncle 
Staats before he went to Spaw, sent me four pr. of most excellent shoes, and two 
pr. of boots, one a strong pr the other for day.  I find this letter flying; a day or 
two ago I saw Mr. Upton at New York and he says in a short time he will go up 
then I will write you a long letter.  Give our love to Billy tell him his cattle thrive 
very well.  By Mr. Upton I will write you both and give you all the politick going.”

The letter is sent care of Charles Webster, printer at Albany who, in partnership 
with Solomon Balantine, established the second newspaper printed in that city.
 $4000.



15. Pendleton, Edmund: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM 
EDMUND PENDLETON TO MR. WEBB, REGARDING AN ESTATE 
ACCOUNT]. Caroline, Va. July 29, 1790. [1]p. plus integral blank. Small 
quarto on a folded folio sheet. Old fold lines. Slight loss to blank due to wax 
seal. Very good and highly legible.

 

Virginia judge and patriot Edmund Pendleton recounts his involvement with 
the estate of Mr. George Turner.  Pendleton (1721-1803) served as a represen-
tative to the First Continental Congress, was president of both of Virginia’s 
revolutionary conventions in 1775, and was also president of the powerful 
Committee of Safety for the state.  Only an injury sustained in a fall from a 
horse kept him from being in the Second Congress and a signer of the Decla-
ration of Independence.  He was elected president of the Virginia convention 
again in 1776, and under his direction Virginia’s delegates to the Continental 
Congress put forth a motion for independence from Britain.  Following inde-
pendence, he helped revise Virginia’s own Constitution, and worked tirelessly 
on behalf of the judicial system, serving as a chief justice in Virginia’s courts.  
Finally, he presided as president of Virginia’s Ratifying Convention for the 
Constitution in 1788.

 

In this letter he writes to Mr. Webb, saying that he and his associate, Mr. 
Norton, must be mistaken as regards Pendleton’s responsibility for the debts 
of the estate of George Turner.  He writes:

 

“I was professionally engaged for Turner here & corresponded with the sol-
licitor [sic] on the subject of the appeal to England, but the remittances to Mr. 
Norton were made by the parties, & the account kept in their names.  It is true 
the decree was transmitted to me and my friend Mr. Norton mentioned the 
ballance due to him, requesting I would stimulate a remittance, which I did, 
& understood the money was lodged in the hands of Mr. Reuben Turner....”

 

He indicates that in all his prior correspondence with Norton no mention 
has been made of his owing any money.  He closes by saying, “I should be 
glad to serve the family on this or any other occasion, but am not otherwise 
concerned in the transaction.”

 

Pendleton manuscript material is notoriously rare.  This is a handsome letter 
in his neat hand, written a few years after he played a vital role in the passage 
of the Constitution.                                                                     $1500.



 “All is despondency and terror in New York...”

16. Reed, Joseph: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM JOSEPH 
REED TO JAMES SMITH, RELATING NEWS OF THE AMERICAN 
REVOLUTION]. Philadelphia. August 11, 1779. [2]pp. plus integral address 
leaf. Folio. Old folds. Minor losses at some folds, primarily to address leaf. Minor 
soiling. Very good. In a red half morocco clamshell case, spine gilt.

Joseph Reed, president of Pennsylvania, writes to James Smith, lawyer and signer 
of the Declaration of Independence, conveying a resolution of the Pennsylvania 
government and news of the American Revolution.  Joseph Reed (1741-85) was a 
distinguished Philadelphia lawyer and Revolutionary officer who served as Gen. 
Washington’s secretary and aide-de-camp, and subsequently as adjutant general of 
the Continental Army.  He was president of Pennsylvania from late 1778 to 1781, 
and a counselor for the state of Pennsylvania during the Wyoming Controversy, 
the land dispute with Connecticut.  His correspondent, James Smith, was a lawyer 
who served as a delegate to the Pennsylvania constitutional convention of 1776.  
Smith was subsequently sent to the Continental Congress, where he took his place 
in history among those who put their name to the Declaration of Independence.  
In 1784 he likewise served Pennsylvania during the Wyoming Controversy.

Reed’s letter indicates he is passing on to Smith a Resolution of the Board.  At 
this time Smith was at his home in York, and the matter may have related to his 
service in the state assembly or his legal practice.  Reed writes: “Sir, I duly received 
your favour & now inclose you a Resolution of the Board on the desired subject.  
As soon as the Secretary can make out a Pardon in form it will be sent to you.”  
But the real meat of the letter is in the postscript, which reads:

“P.S.  I cannot help congratulating you on the great events which have lately 
happened.  The English fleet defeated, Grenada taken, the Spanish mediation 
rejected and of course an immediate declaration on her part.  We have very au-
thentick accounts that there will be a junction of the two fleets making in the 
whole 52 sail of the line.  We expect every moment to hear further events from 
the West Indies, Count D’Estaing having gone to St. Kitts in pursuit of Byron.  
We are sanguine enough to expect a surrender of that island & even the fleet & 
troops.  All is despondency & terror at New York.  Clinton is gone home.  Ld. 
Cornwallis has the command & we have every reason to expect he will confine 
himself to York Island.”
 $3000.



 FDR Orders a Book

17. [Roosevelt, Franklin D.]: [LETTER WRITTEN TO FRANKLIN D. 
ROOSEVELT BY A BOOKSELLER, WITH FDR’S AUTOGRAPH REPLY 
WRITTEN IN THE MARGIN]. Newburyport, Ma. June 22, 1926. [1]p. Quarto. 
Old folds, some chips at edges. Very good.

Letter written to Franklin Delano Roosevelt by bookseller Robert W. Lull of 
Newburyport, offering a copy of W.H. Gilman’s Letters Written Home... (1911).  
Roosevelt has responded at the bottom of the letter, writing: “Please send to me 
at Marion, Mass.  Franklin D. Roosevelt.”  An interesting memento of FDR as a 
book collector.  $675.



 A Fine Medical Letter from Benjamin Rush:
“I love to read the productions of young men...”

18. Rush, Benjamin: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM BENJA-
MIN RUSH TO DR. VALENTINE SEAMAN, DISCUSSING RECENT 
MEDICAL TEXTS]. Philadelphia. June 3, 1793. [2]pp. plus integral address leaf. 
Quarto. Lightly silked. A few tears and losses repaired, affecting a few words of 
text. Good. In a half green morocco and cloth slipcase, spine gilt.

Benjamin Rush writes to fellow physician Valentine Seaman, discussing Dr. Sea-
man’s recent work on mineral waters and other medical discourses.  Seaman was 
the first doctor in America to teach clinical surgery, and was likewise the first to 
introduce vaccination, vaccinating his own children against chicken pox.

Rush was a Pennsylvania physician, delegate to the Continental Congress, and 
signer of the Declaration of Independence.  He later served as surgeon general 
for the Middle Department of the Continental Army, though he resigned in out-
rage over the disorganization and corruption in army hospitals.  He established 
several medical facilities in Philadelphia, including the College of Physicians 
in 1787.  “Writing prolifically over nearly half a century, Rush was the first 
American physician to become widely known at home and abroad.  More than 
any other physician, Rush established the reputation of Philadelphia as a center 
for medical training....His drive to understand mental illness and render the treat-
ment of mental patients more humane earned Rush the title ‘father of American 
psychiatry’” – ANB.

In this letter he writes:

“Your analysis of the mineral waters at Saratoga is ingenious, and calculated to 
be useful.  I admire the intrepidity in thinking discovered by the authors of the 
inaugural dissertations.  I object only to the indelicate epithets with which they 
condemn the theories from which they dissented.  In a science so difficult as medi-
cine...even conjectures should be treated with decency.  It will give me pleasure to 
hear of your not only rivalling your alma mater, but of your exceeding us in useful 
discourses.  ‘Ubi libertas, ibi Roma.’  In like manner where there is truth, there 
should be the focus of all literary prejudice and attachment.  I expect to commit 
a second volume of medical inquiries and observations to the press in a few days.

“Mr. Stall, one of my pupils, will convey to you some copies of the theses of 
our late graduates.  I beg you would continue to send me copies of all that are 
published in your college every year.  I love to read the productions of young 
men.  If they are destitute of new facts, they abound with new tho’ts, & are most 
necessary to men in the median or decline of life.”

A fine letter between two of the country’s leading medical men.  $5000.



19. Smith, William: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM JUDGE 
WILLIAM SMITH TO GEN. JOHN BRADSTREET, CONCERNING RE-
GARDING PAYMENT OF A THIRD PARTY DEBT]. New York. July 15, 
1773. [1]p. plus integral address leaf. Quarto, on a folded folio sheet. Old fold 
lines. Light soiling and wear. Very good.

Letter written by New York judge and historian William Smith to Gen. John 
Bradstreet regarding a debt owed by Beverley Robinson, a New York landowner.  
William Smith (1728-93) served as Chief Justice of the Province of New York from 
1763 to 1782.  Though he seemed to avoid choosing a side during the Revolu-
tion, he left New York for England after the war, eventually settling in Quebec.  
His correspondent, John Bradstreet (1714-74), stationed at Albany, was a British 
army officer best known for an audacious and skillfully coordinated expedition in 
the summer of 1758 through the New York wilderness and across Lake Ontario 
to destroy the French Fort Frontenac, a major turning point in the French and 
Indian War.  The man under discussion, Beverley Robinson (1721-92), married 
into a large estate along the Hudson River.  He was a Loyalist and likewise left the 
country at the end of the war.  Smith writes: “Dr. Sir,  In every thing in my power 
you may command me.  I will write to Beverly Robinson, the moment I receive 
your answer, for you forgot to send me a copy of the bond or a note of the state 
of the payments and ballance.  He has lands, but I believe owes a great deal, & 
has but small personal funds – this entre nous – God send you health and ease.”

A postscript reads: “We have been roasted and boiled afterwards for a fortnight 
past – the glass fluchiating [sic] between 87 & 92.”  $400.



 A Member of Grigsby’s Cowboy Cavalry Trains
for the Spanish-American War

20. [Spanish-American War]: Baxter, Leighton H.: [TWO LETTERS DE-
SCRIBING LIFE AT CAMP THOMAS IN GEORGIA, STATIONED WITH 
THE THIRD U.S. VOLUNTEER CAVALRY DURING THE SPANISH-
AMERICAN WAR]. Chickamauga Park, Ga. July 29 and August 3, 1898. [5]
pp. Quarto, written on “Black Hills Squadron” stationery. Old fold lines. Minor 
wear. Very good plus.

A pair of letters written by Leighton H. Baxter to a friend back home.  In his 
first letter he states that he is “not an enlisted soldier, but has a regulation suit...a 
horse to ride and am fixed up very nicely.  He works for the commander of the 

squadron, Major Leigh H. French, presumably as a 
teenage civilian clerk.  His duties include “a good 
deal of writing to do, telegrams to send, take notes of 
cases tried in the regiment, and a great many other 
minor duties.”  He sleeps in the same tent as the 
Major and takes his meals with the officers.  He is 
well fed but is very glad not to be a private, as they 
“fare badly.”  It is, however, “a regular circus to see 
the boys ride and shoot, they beat Buffalo Bill all to 
pieces.”  Baxter reports that there are some 40,000 
to 50,000 troops at Camp Thomas, with more due 
to arrive.  Some have already departed for “Porto 
Rico,” and he expects his squadron to be going 
there at any time.  In his second letter he notes 
that the men in his regiment are all “crack shots, 
and fine riders” and all from around Deadwood 
and the Black Hills.  He has been drilling with the 
men and has learned to handle a sword fairly well.  
He also mentions practicing “rough riding...such 
as leap[ing] from a horse while he is running then 

back again, pick[ing] up a hat while at full speed, etc.”

The Third U.S. Volunteer Cavalry was mustered into service in May 1898 and 
commanded by Melvin Grigsby, attorney general for the state of South Dakota.  
The unit was known both as the “Black Hills Squadron” and as “Grigsby’s Cow-
boy Cavalry.”  Its commander, Maj. Leigh H. French, was trained as a medical 
doctor and surgeon, and had a practice in Washington D.C. when the war broke 
out.  One of his captains, Seth Bullock, was the first sheriff of Deadwood.  The 
squadron never saw active duty outside the continental United States, spending 
most of its brief career at Camp Thomas in Georgia.  In the crowded camp, in 
the heat of a southern summer, typhus, measles, and other illnesses were rampant, 
and Grigsby’s Cavalry lost twenty-seven men to disease.  $950.



21. Sully, Thomas: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM THOMAS 
SULLY TO JOHN ZELLAY, REGARDING A SHIPMENT OF GOODS].
Philadelphia. June 19, 1848. [1]p. plus integral blank leaf. Quarto, on a folded 
folio sheet. Old fold lines. Minor soiling. Very good.

Letter written by American artist Thomas Sully to one John Zellay, asking that 
he receive two cases on Sully’s behalf until such time as he could claim them, 
hopefully by the end of the month.  Thomas Sully (1783-1872) emigrated from 
England at the age of nine and grew up in Charleston.  He learned painting 
from his brother Lawrence (whose widow he subsequently married), and from his 
brother-in-law, Jean Belzons.  He later studied with Benjamin West in London.  
He moved to various locations, settling in Philadelphia in 1808, where he quickly 
became its leading portrait painter, a position he held until his death.  $300.



22. [Texas]: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM ELIPHALET DIM-
MICK TO JUDGE LAPORTE OF TEXAS, REGARDING AN UPCOMING 
VISIT]. [Mansfield, Ct. August 10, 1836]. [4]pp. on single folded sheet. Folio. 
Moderate wear to extremities and along gutter, with marginal loss of a few let-
ters. Light fold lines. Good.

A humorous letter addressed to “Supreme Judge of Lynch Law,” regarding an 
upcoming trip to Mansfield, where the visit “is anticipated by all people, particu-
larly the young ladies.”  A long and odd piece of facetious writing.  $300.



23. Torrey, George: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM GEORGE 
TORREY TO A.T. McREYNOLD, DISCUSSING THE APPOINTMENT 
OF AN INDIAN AGENT]. Charleston, [Mi.]. July 25, 1844. 3pp., addressed on 
verso. Quarto, on a folded folio sheet. Old fold lines. Minor soiling. Very good.

Michigan settler George Torrey writes to prominent Detroit lawyer and citizen 
Andrew T. McReynolds, asking that he appoint Torrey’s friend as Indian Agent.  
Torrey, who considered himself and his neighbors “pioneers in an unsettled 
country,” writes:

“My present object in writing is to learn wether [sic] you, as ‘Indian Agent,’ have 
the disposal of appointments among the different bands of Indians whereby a friend 
of mine eminently qualified could be appointed to take charge of the farming 
operations of the Wakazoo Band of Labachroche Indians located on North Black 
river in Ottawa County... I have several lots of good farming lands & a water power 
adjoining the lands of these Indians which this friend with myself & others are 
about occupying as pioneers in an unsettled country.  We have been several times 
within three years & knowing the facts can offer good reasons why the present 
incumbent lately appointed with a salary of 400$ should not be employed & why 
one better qualified & more interested in the prosperity & improvement of the 
Indians should take his place.”

Torrey proceeds to offer several reasons why his friend, a “single man” who 
“would devote his whole time to duties of his office & help the Indians clear 
their lands with his axe”, should be appointed, but Torrey also wants to make sure 
that McReynolds, a lawyer, has “thorough information” about Torrey’s nominee, 
including his politics:  “I presume the political sentiments of my friend will have 
little or no bearing.  Unlike me he is opposed to Henry Clay.”

Andrew T. McReynolds had settled in Detroit in 1833 and became a prominent 
officer in the territorial and state militias.  He served as a major in the Mexican 
War and a colonel in the Civil War.  Charleston Township is located about half 
way between Kalamazoo and Battle Creek.  $500.



 Painter John Trumbull
Gets the Cold Shoulder in London, 1781

24. Trumbull, John: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM JOHN 
TRUMBULL TO HIS FATHER, JONATHAN TRUMBULL, REGARDING 
LONDON BUSINESS DEALINGS AND ANTI-AMERICAN SENTIMENT].
Amsterdam. July 8, 1781. [4]pp. Quarto, on a folded folio sheet. Old folds. Small 
loss in center of sheet, not affecting text. Strip of later paper at left edge of first 
leaf. Light toning and soiling. Good. In a folio-sized black half morocco and 
cloth clamshell case, spine gilt.

Painter John Trumbull writes to his father, Connecticut governor and merchant 
Jonathan Trumbull, relating information about business affairs in London and 
some of the anti-American sentiment at work against him there.  John Trumbull’s 
skill with the pen earned him the notice of Gen. George Washington, drawing 
battle plans at Lexington, and Washington made him an aide-de-camp.  Trumbull 
later served as a colonel under Horatio Gates, but retired from the army in 1777.  
In 1780 he traveled to Paris on business for his father, also journeying to London 
and the Netherlands, whence he wrote this letter.

Trumbull expresses a resigned frustration over his treatment as an American in 
London during the American Revolution.  Exactly why he thought he would 
be welcome, as a former rebel officer and son of a rebel colonial governor, is 
unclear, and the English showed remarkable restraint in just warning him out of 
town.  He explains to his father at some length the involvement of the London 
counting house in anti-American politics, noting they host expatriate Loyalists 
on a regular basis.  He writes:

“Dear Sir,  Before I left London, I called at Messrs. Lane Son & Frazer’s count-
ing house, to have some conversation with them on the subject of their debt; but 
finding none of them at home, & being oblig’d to leave the City the next morn-
ing, I wrote a few lines explaining your wish to bring the affair to a conclusive 
fulfillment, & assuring them that tho’ the war, & consequent distress of America 
had not advanc’d the facility of a payment, yet if they chose to confide full powers 
on that head to their attorney Dr. Johnson, they might depend upon every degree 
of honour on your part.  After having finished the letter, I was desir’d to step 
into the house of the elder Mr. Lane, whom I found accordingly.  I told him my 
name and the subject on which I came to converse, and was treated as I expected 
rather cavalierly.  I took leave therefore immediately, in the same style, telling 
him that he might depend upon it I was as perfectly indifferent to the business 
as he possibly could be.  But if the house should see fit to think a little more at 
leisure on the subject, I had left a few lines with a direction under which they 
might write to me.  On my arrival here I found the letter of which I enclose a 
copy & to which I have return’d a few lines in answer, as you will see, & which 
I hope will prove agreeable.

“It is proper I should add a few words on the character which the house supports 
in the present contest, which is most inveterately anti American.  Their table is 
attended one or two days in every week by the Refugees [i.e. Loyalists], and when 
some two years ago a subscription was set on foot for the relief of the American 
prisoners, a counter subscription ‘for the purpose of enabling His Majesty to carry 
on the just and necessary war against his rebellious subjects in America’ was put 
about, and among many others this house subscribed one hundred pounds.  In 
short, every part of their conduct & language as I have been constantly inform’d, 
is hostile in the highest degree, and it was for this reason that I avoided calling 
upon them, until the whole force of Refugee vengeance had been exhausted upon 
me, & I had nothing more to fear.”
 $4750.



 A Painter Talks to a Diplomat About the War of 1812
 

25. Trumbull, John: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM JOHN 
TRUMBULL TO LORD SIDMOUTH, ACCOMPANIED BY TRUMBULL’S 
NOTES ON THEIR RESULTING CONVERSATION ON THE WAR OF 
1812]. [London]. June 1813. [3]pp. Both sheets held together with period wax 
and a seal tamp. Quarto. Very faint old fold lines. Fine.

 

Letter sent by Trumbull to Sidmouth requesting “the honour of a few minutes 
conversation at any hour which his Lordship shall please to name.”  The second 
sheet bears Sidmouth’s cordial response, naming the time and place.  It does not 
appear that Trumbull was acting in a kind of official capacity but was, perhaps, 
merely paying an informal social visit on an influential friend.  On the verso of 
Sidmouth’s response, Trumbull has made notes on their conversation.  His notes 
read, in part:

 

“Conversation turned on the destruction of small towns on the Chesapeake.  I 
expressed my high satisfaction that the officers & troops in Canada, instead of 
retaliating the threats held out in Gen’l Hull’s proclamation, of giving no quarters 
& the conduct of the commanding officer of Fort Niagara, in firing hot balls upon 
the Village of Newark – had conducted the war with humanity & restrained the 
savages in a great degree from their usual habits of indiscriminate destruction & 
burning....His [Lordship] made many professions of gen’l good will to the U.S. – 
regretted the war which had been forced upon [Great Britain] by the unreasonable 
pretensions of the [American Government], etc.”

 

Trumbull served as John Jay’s secretary during the peace negotiations with Britain 
that followed the American Revolution.  Sidmouth had served as a Speaker in the 
House of Commons during Trumbull’s time as Jay’s secretary, and the two may 
have become friendly at that time.  Likewise, Trumbull spent significant time in 
London for his painting career.  When Trumbull called on Sidmouth in 1813, 
Sidmouth was in the beginning of his lengthy term as Britain’s Home Secretary.

 

An interesting piece for those interested in both Trumbull and the War of 
1812.  $3750.



 Letter from a Prominent Suffragist and Temperance Advocate
to a Noted Female Doctor and Author on Women’s Health

26. Willard, Frances: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM FRANCES 
WILLARD TO DR. ALICE B. STOCKHAM, REGARDING STOCKHAM’S 
NEW BOOK]. Evanston, Il. July 31, 1884. [2]pp. on a single sheet of Woman’s 
National Christian Temperance Union stationery. Accompanied by a small print 
of Frances Willard and her mother. Old fold lines. Minor wear. Contemporary 
manuscript notation at top of sheet. Very good plus.

Frances Willard thanks Dr. Alice Stockham for sending along a copy of Stock-
ham’s book on childbirth and women’s health.  Though the title of the book is 
not mentioned, it is almost certainly Stockham’s Tokology: A Book for Every Woman.  
Originally published in 1883, it went through several editions.  Alice B. Stockham 
(1833-1912) was an obstetrician and gynecologist and one of the first American 
women to earn a medical degree.  Frances Willard (1839-1898) was prominent in 
both the suffrage and temperance movements, and was influential in the passage 
of the 18th and 19th amendments (prohibition and votes for women, respectively); 
she also helped found the Woman’s National Christian Temperance Union in 
1874.  Willard’s platform of “Home Protection” as the premise behind suffrage 
was designed to appeal to women everywhere.  She held that if a woman had the 
right to vote, she could better protect her home and family and improve society.

To Dr. Stockham, she writes:

“Dear friend,  Do not think me unappreciative of your kindness, but I am always 
so pre-occupied that I have time but to ‘dip’ into any book, no matter how ex-
cellent.  I have thought yours of this class so far as I had opportunity & could 
judge.  My sister brought me one, loaned by you (when I was ill) of unique & 
most interesting character.  I doubt not she has read it more at length than I, as 
I had to leave home when barely up again.  This hasty line is to assure you of my 
appreciation of your kindness in sending the book.”
 $1500.


